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BULLFROG CREEK 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AGENDA 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2023 
6:00 P.M. 

The Ventana Clubhouse  
Located at 11101 Ventana Groves Blvd, Riverview FL 33578 

District Board of Supervisors Chairman  Esther Melvin 
Vice Chairman Nanda Shrestha 
Supervisor  Susan Blaylock 
Supervisor  Joshua Kowalke 
Supervisor  Jesus M. Sosa-Burgos 

District Manager Inframark Rick Reidt 

District Attorney Straley Robin Vericker Vivek Babbar 

District Engineer Stantec, Inc.   Tonja Stewart 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room 

The Regular Meeting will begin at 6:00 P.M. Following with the third section Staff Reports. This section allows the District 
Administrator, Engineer, and Attorney to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are being researched for Board 
action. The fourth section called Business Items. The business matters section contains items for approval by the District Board of 
Supervisors that may require discussion, motion, and votes on an item-by-item basis. If any member of the audience would like to 
speak on one of the business items, they will need to register with the District Administrator prior to the presentation of that agenda 
item. Agendas can be reviewed by contacting the Manager’s office at (813) 873-7300 at least seven days in advance of the scheduled 
meeting.  Requests to place items on the agenda must be submitted in writing with an explanation to the District Manager at least 
fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the meeting. The fifth section is called Consent Agenda. The Consent Agenda section contains 
items that require the review and approval of the District Board of Supervisors as a normal course of business. The final sections are 
called Board Members Comments and Public Comments. This is the section in which the Supervisors may request Staff to prepare 
certain items to meet residential needs. The Audience Comment portion of the agenda is where individuals may comment on matters 
that concern the District. Everyone is limited to three (3) minutes for such comment. The Board of Supervisors or Staff is not 
obligated to provide a response until sufficient time for research or action is warranted. IF THE COMMENT CONCERNS A 
MAINTENANCE RELATED ITEM, THE ITEM WILL NEED TO BE ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT ADMINSTRATOR 
OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF THIS MEETING. 

Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held to provide informational services. These sessions allow staff or consultants to 
discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations prior to scheduling the item for 
approval. Typically, no motions or votes are made during these sessions. 

Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this 
meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are hearing or speech 
impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 1 (800) 955-8770, who can aid you in contacting the District Office. 

Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is advised that 
this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Board of Supervisors 
Bullfrog Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Regular Meeting of Bullfrog Creek Community Development District will be held on January 10, 2023, at 
6:00 P.M. at the Ventana Clubhouse located at 11101 Ventana Groves Blvd. Riverview FL 33578. Please let us 
know 24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the meeting. Following is the agenda for the meeting: 

Call In Number: 1-866-906-9330               Access Code: 4863181# 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
3. STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

4. BUSINESS ITEMS
A. Discussion on Greenview Landscaping Proposal………………………………………...Tab 01 Page 04 

5. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Minutes November 08, 2022 ... Tab 02 Page 05
B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures October 2022 ..................... Tab 03 Page 09 
C. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures November 2022…………..Tab 04 Page 37 
D. Review of Financial Statements through November 30, 2022 .......................................... Tab 05 Page 68 

6. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE COMMENTS
7. ADJOURNMENT

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us 
at (813) 873-7300.   

Rick Reidt  
District Manager 
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GREENVIEW LANDSCAPING INC. 

P.O. BOX 12668 

ST. PETERSBURG, FL  33733 

CELL:  727-804-8864 

OFFICE:  727-906-8864 

FAX:  727-867-4393 

EMAIL:  DEBS@GREENVIEW LANDSCAPING INC. 

TO: BULL FROG CREEK 

ATTN:  RICK REIDT 

DATE:  December 7, 2022 

RE:  LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL 

RIVER ROCK 

INSTALL 1 ½ YARDS OF RIVER ROCK ON THE MAILBOX ROCK BEDS INSIDE THE 

SECURITY GATE. 

COST: $550.00. 
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BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
November 08, 2022, Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 1 
2 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bullfrog Creek Community Development 3 
District was held on Tuesday, November 08, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. at the Ventana Clubhouse located 4 
at 11101 Ventana Groves Blvd., Riverview, FL 33578. 5 

6 
1.  CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL7 

8 
Rick Reidt called the Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bullfrog Creek 9 
Community Development District to order on Tuesday, November 08, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. 10 

11 
Board Members Attending and Constituting a Quorum: 12 
Esther Melvin Chairman 13 
Nanda Shrestha Vice-Chair 14 
Susan Blaylock Supervisor 15 
Joshua Kowalke Supervisor  16 
Jesus M. Sosa-Burgos  Supervisor 17 

18 
Staff Members Present: 19 
Rick Reidt District Manager, Inframark 20 
Tonja Stewart District Engineer, Stantec, Inc. 21 

22 
There was no audience member in attendance. 23 

24 
2.  PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS25 

26 
There were no public comments.  27 

28 
3. STAFF REPORTS29 

A. District Counsel30 
31 

There was no district counsel report. 32 
33 

B. District Engineer34 
35 

Ms. Stewart introduced herself to the Board and spoke on wetland and water table maintenance and 36 
SWFWMD compliance. The Board asked a few questions and she responded. 37 

38 
Ms. Stewart then left the meeting. 39 

40 
C. District Manager41 

42 
Mr. Roberts updated the Board on various issues. 43 

44 
45 

DRAFT
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BULLFROG CREEKCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

November 08, 2022  
Page 2 

4.  BUSINESS ITEMS46 
A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01; Approving Amended FY 2022 Budget47 

48 
The Board reviewed and discussed the resolution. 49 

MOTION TO: Approve the Resolution 2023-01. 50 
MADE BY: Supervisor Melvin  51 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Shrestha 52 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 53 

5/0 - Motion passed unanimously 54 

55 
B. Discussion on Pond Maintenance Proposal56 

57 
The Board reviewed and discussed the resolution. 58 

MOTION TO: Approve the Pond Maintenance Proposal for $3,500. 59 
MADE BY: Supervisor Melvin  60 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Sosa 61 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 62 

5/0 - Motion passed unanimously 63 

64 
5.  CONSENT AGENDA65 

A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Minutes October 11, 202266 
B. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures August 202267 
C. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures September 202268 
D. Review of Financial Statements through September 30, 202269 

70 
The Board reviewed the Consent Agenda item. 71 

72 

MOTION TO: Approve the Consent Agenda items 73 
MADE BY: Supervisor Melvin  74 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Shrestha 75 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 76 

5/0 - Motion passed unanimously 77 

78 
6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE COMMENTS79 

80 
Ms. Blaylock requested quotes to paint all entry signs. 81 

DRAFT
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BULLFROG CREEKCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

November 08, 2022  
Page 3 

Mr. Kowalke requested mulch and Sparce Plants. Mr. Reidt to request quotes. Also quotes for 82 
Christmas plants on both sides. 83 

Ms. Melvin requested for Christmas decorations. The Twin Creeks has no power, but Bullfrog 84 
does. Get battery placement quotes for twin creeks. 85 

The Board discussed track lighting and motion not to exceed $2,000 for Bullfrog Creek sign 86 
track lighting. 87 

88 

MOTION TO: Approve the track lighting not to exceed $2,000 for 89 
Bullfrog Creek sign. 90 

MADE BY: Supervisor Melvin  91 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Shrestha 92 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 93 

5/0 - Motion passed unanimously 94 

95 
7.  ADJOURNMENT96 

97 

MOTION TO: Adjourn at 6:47 p.m. 98 
MADE BY: Supervisor Melvin 99 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Shrestha 100 
DISCUSSION: None further   101 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 102 

5/0 - Motion passed unanimously 103 

104 
105 DRAFT
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BULLFROG CREEKCOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

November 08, 2022  
Page 4 

106 
107 
108 

*These minutes were done in summary format.109 
110 

*The entire meeting is available on audio recording.111 
112 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter113 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 114 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 115 

116 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 117 
meeting held on ________________________. 118 

119 
120 

Signature Signature 121 
122 
123 

Printed Name Printed Name 124 
125 

Title: Title: 126 
□ Chairman □ Secretary127 
□ Vice Chairman □ Assistant Secretary128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

Recorded by Records Administrator 133 
134 
135 
136 

Signature 137 
138 
139 

             Date 140 

Official District Seal

DRAFT
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October--2022 Meeting 

Bullfrog Creek Community Development District 
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

Vendor 
Invoice/Account 

Number Amount 
Vendor 

Total Comments/Description 

ADA Site Compliance 2452 $1,100.00 ADA Site Compliance 

First Choice Aquatic Weed Mgmt LLC 76291 $262.00 Waterway Services Twin Creeks East 

First Choice Aquatic Weed Mgmt LLC 77257 $119.00 $381.00 West Waterway Services 

Monthly Contract Sub-Total $1,481.00 

Ester Renee Melvin EM 101122 $200.00 Supervisor Fee 10/11/2022 

Jesus M Sosa Burgos JS 101122 $200.00 Supervisor Fee 10/11/2022 

Joshua Kowalke JK 101122 $200.00 Supervisor Fee 10/11/2022 

Nanda R Shrestha NS 101122 $200.00 Supervisor Fee 10/11/2022 

Straley Robin Vericker 22254 $61.00 Professional Services thru 10/15/2022 

Susan Blaylock SB 101122 $200.00 Supervisor Fee 10/11/2022 

Variable Contract Sub-Total $1,061.00 

TECO 211007106167 100622 $1,737.42 Electric Service thru 9/30/2022 

BOCC 6329271129 092622 $575.71 Service 9/24/2022 

Dept of Economic Opp 87165 $175.00 Registration Fee 10/03/2022 

EGIS Insurance 16901 $6,678.00 Policy Renewal 10/01/223 

Foley & Lardner LLP 50486686 $320.00 Professional Service thru 10/2022 

Site Masters of FL 083122 3 $800.00 East Pond 5 Outfall Skimmer Repair 

Straley Robin Vericker 22117 $106.50 Professional Services thru 09/15/2022 

TECO 221006470571 100622 $3,459.49 Electric Service thru 09/30/2022 

Times Publishing CO 0000248738 $495.00 Meeting 

Regular Services Sub-Total $12,609.70 

Monthly Contract 

Variable Contract 

Utilities 

Utilities Sub-Total $1,737.42 

Regular Services 
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 October--2022 Meeting 

Bullfrog Creek Community Development District 
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

 
Vendor 

Invoice/Account 
Number 

 
Amount 

Vendor  
Total 

 
Comments/Description 

 

 

  

Spearem Enterprises 5486 $750.00  Pressure Washing Community 
 

  

Additional Services Sub-Total  $750.00   

 
 

TOTAL: $17,639.12   

 

 

 

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted): 

 

 

Signature        Printed Name 

 

Title (check one): 

[ ] Chairman  [ ] Vice Chairman  [ ] Assistant Secretary 
 

Additional Services     
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ADA Site Compliance
6400 Boynton Beach Blvd 742721
Boynton Beach, FL  33474
accounting@adasitecompliance.com

Invoice

BILL TO

Bullfrog Creek CDD

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

2452 10/12/2022 $1,100.00 10/26/2022 14

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Technological Auditing, Compliance Shield, Customized Accessibility Policy, and 
Consulting with Accessibility and Compliance Experts

1 1,100.00 1,100.00

BALANCE DUE $1,100.00
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Invoice
Date

9/30/2022

Invoice #

76291

Bill To

Twin Creeks
C/o Meritus Corp.
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

10/30/2022

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for 4 waterways associated with Twin Creeks. 262.00

$262.00

$262.00

$0.00
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☒ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☒ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC.

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

441 FCA - TWIN CREEKS
Ed

09/30/2022 10:26 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae Submersed

Weeds
Grasses

and brush
Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1 x
2 x x
3 x
4 x
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Invoice
Date

10/26/2022

Invoice #

77257

Bill To

Bullfrog Creek CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle Dr., Ste. 300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

11/25/2022

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for the month this invoice is dated. 119.00

$119.00

$119.00

$0.00
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☐ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☒ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☒ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☒ Lily ☒ Soft Rush ☐

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC.

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

405 FCA - BULLFROG CREEK
Ed

10/24/2022 11:03 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae Submersed

Weeds
Grasses

and brush
Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1 x x

Trash pickup
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October 27, 2022
Client: 001573
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22254

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through October 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Bullfrog Creek Community Development District

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/5/2022 DCC REVIEW AGENDA; FOLLOW UP WITH DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING UPCOMING MEETING.

0.2 $61.00

Total Professional Services 0.2 $61.00

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$106.50

$61.00

($106.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $61.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $61.00
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*
1
7
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT 6329271129 09/26/2022 10/17/2022

Service Address: 12710 BULLFROG CREEK RD

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

60880740 08/22/2022 42355 09/24/2022 42907 55200 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6329271129

DUE DATE 10/17/2022

AMOUNT DUE $575.71

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

ATFDAAATFATADTAATTAFFAFFAADATFFAFFTDTFFTADTATADTDADAAAFTFAATDFFDT

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0063292711296 00000575712

427 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $4.98

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $166.70

Water Base Charge $357.11

Water Usage Charge $46.92

Service Address Charges

2022 2021

Previous Balance $870.25

Net Payments - Thank You $-870.25

Total Account Charges $575.71

AMOUNT DUE $575.71

Summary of Account Charges
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FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 3391
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601-3391
TELEPHONE (813) 229-2300
FACSIMILE (813) 221-4210
WWW.FOLEY.COM

Please mail check payments to:                                                              Foley & Lardner LLP 
P.O. Box 78470 
Milwaukee, WI 53278-8470

Foley & Lardner LLP’s preferred payment method is ACH 
(CTX or CCD+ transmission) with invoice number(s) 
included in the addenda of the ACH. 

Please send electronic payment remittance advice and 
questions to accountsreceivable@foley.com.

Foley & Lardner LLP
U.S. Bank, NA
777 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202
ABA No.: 075000022
Acct No.: 112031389
Swift Code: USBKUS44IMT
   (foreign wires only)   

Bullfrog Creek CDD
2005 Pan Am Cr, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Email: districtinvoices@merituscorp.com

Date:  September 30, 2022
Invoice No.:  50486686
Our Ref. No.:  120706-0101

Remittance Advice

Re: adv. Shrestha, King & Douglas

Current Invoice:

09/30/22 - 50486686 $320.00
Total Amount Due: $320.00
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FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 3391
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601-3391
TELEPHONE (813) 229-2300
FACSIMILE (813) 221-4210
WWW.FOLEY.COM

Please note that as of February 1, 2022, there may be certain matters on which hourly legal fees have been 
adjusted.  This may or may not affect you. Please contact your principal attorney at the Firm if you have 
questions.

Please reference your invoice number 50486686 with your remittance 
payable to Foley & Lardner LLP.  Payment is due promptly upon receipt 
of our invoice.

Federal Employer Number:  
39-0473800

Bullfrog Creek CDD
2005 Pan Am Cr, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Email: districtinvoices@merituscorp.com

Date:  September 30, 2022
Invoice No.: 50486686
Our Ref. No.: 120706-0101

Services through August 31, 2022

Amount due for professional services rendered regarding $320.00
adv. Shrestha, King & Douglas

Total Amount Due: $320.00
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Bullfrog Creek Community Development District
Our Ref. No.:120706-0101
Invoice No.: 50486686

Page  2
Foley & Lardner LLP

September 30, 2022

Professional Services Detail
08/31/22 CDH Correspond regarding updated audit request and 

correspond with auditor regarding status.
0.40 $320.00

Services Total: 0.40 $320.00
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October 05, 2022
Client: 001573
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22117

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through September 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Bullfrog Creek Community Development District

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

8/30/2022 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION FROM CDD AUDITOR;  
PREPARE RESPONSE TO CDD AUDITOR RE: CDD
AUDIT.

0.3 $106.50

Total Professional Services 0.3 $106.50

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$632.70

$106.50

($632.70)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $106.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $106.50
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL  34638
+1 8139978101
spearem.jmb@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Bullfrog Creek CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle Dr., 
Suite 120
Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE # 5486
DATE 10/19/2022

DUE DATE 11/03/2022
TERMS Net 15

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Labor
Pressure Wash the following areas:
Boardwalk, playground.
Repaired entryway sign.
Cost includes labor and material.

1 750.00 750.00

 

It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work, 
and if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start 
date, which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory 
completion of this job, will be corrected by an additional work order 
and estimate for approval prior to resuming job. Spearem Enterprises, 
LLC is not responsible for any delays in performance of service that 
are due in full or in part to circumstances beyond our control. Spearem 
Enterprises, LLC is not responsible for damage, personal or property 
damage by others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved 
proposal-weather permitting.

BALANCE DUE $750.00
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November 2022 Meetings 

Vendor Invoice/Account Number Amount Vendor Total Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

FIRST CHOICE AQUATIC WEED MANAGEMENT, LLC 77297 262.00$     WATERWAY SERVICES NOV. 2022 EAST

GREENVIEW LANDSCAPING 10BFROG22 3,232.50$   OCT. SERVICES 2022

GREENVIEW LANDSCAPING 12BFROG22 3,232.50$   6,465.00$     DECEMBER MAINT.  2022

Monthly Contract Sub-Total 6,727.00$   

Variable Contract

ESTHER RENEE MELVIN EM 110822 200.00$     SUPERVISOR FEE 11/08/22

JESUS M. SOSA BURGOS JS 110822 200.00$     SUPERVISOR FEE

JOSHUA KOWALKE JK 110822 200.00$     SUPERVISOR FEE 11/08/22

NANDA R. SHRESTHA NS 110822 200.00$     SUPERVICSOR FEE 11/08/22

SUSAN BLAYLOCK SB 110822 200.00$     SUPERVISOR FEE 11/08/22

Variable Contract Sub-Total 1,000.00$   

Utilities

TAMPA ELECTRIC 211007106167 110422 1,737.42$   SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22

TAMPA ELECTRIC 221006470571 110422 3,459.49$   5,196.91$     SERVICE 10/01/22-10/31/22

Utilities Sub-Total 5,196.91$   

Regular Services

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 11172022-1000 392.17$     SERIES 2017 FY23 TAX DIST ID 595

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 11182022-1000 7,592.52$   SERIES 2017 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 11182022-9001 3,582.08$   SERIES 2015 FY23 TAX DIST ID 598

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 11222022-9001 3,938.85$   SERIES 2017 FY23 TAX DIST ID 599

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 11222022-9001 1 1,858.31$   SERIES 2015 FY23 TAX DIST ID 599

BULLFROG CREEK CDD 1172022-9001 185.02$     17,548.95$     SERIES 2015 FY23 TAX DIST ID 595

GREENVIEW LANDSCAPING 11BFPL22 1,900.00$   FOX TAIL PALMS

STANTEC CONSULTING SERV 2003552 800.00$     PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU 10/28/22

Regular Services Sub-Total 20,248.95$ 

Additional Services -$     

Additional Services Sub-Total -$     

TOTAL: 33,172.86$ 

Approved (with any neccessary revisions noted):

Signature: Print:

Title (Check one):

[ ] Chariman [ ] Vice Chariman [ ] Assistant Secretary

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

BULLFROG CREEK
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Invoice
Date

10/31/2022

Invoice #

77297

Bill To

Twin Creeks
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

11/30/2022

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Monthly waterway service for 4 waterways associated with Twin Creeks. 262.00

$262.00

$262.00

$0.00
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Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☐ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☒ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☒ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☐ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☐ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☒
☐ Bass ☒ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☒ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

First Choice Aquatic Weed Management, LLC.

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

441 FCA - TWIN CREEKS
Ed

10/05/2022 08:00 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae Submersed

Weeds
Grasses

and brush
Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1 x
2 x x
3 x
4 x

Trash pickup

Sandhill cranes
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Invoice
Date

10/1/2022

Invoice #

10BFROG22

Bill To

BULLFROG CREEK CDD
C/O RICK REIDT
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  3607

Greenview Landscaping Inc.

P.O. BOX 12668
ST. PETE, FLORIDA 33733
727-906-8864

P.O. No. Terms Project

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

OCTOBER SERVICE 3,232.50 3,232.50

$3,232.50
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Invoice
Date

12/1/2022

Invoice #

12BFROG22

Bill To

BULLFROG CREEK CDD
C/O RICK REIDT
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  3607

Greenview Landscaping Inc.

P.O. BOX 12668
ST. PETE, FLORIDA 33733
727-906-8864

P.O. No. Terms Project

HAPPY HOLIDAYS
Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

DECEMBER MONTHLY MAINTENANCE 3,232.50 3,232.50

$3,232.50
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Invoice
Date

11/15/2022

Invoice #

11BFPL22

Bill To

BULLFROG CREEK CDD
C/O RICK REIDT
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  3607

Greenview Landscaping Inc.

P.O. BOX 12668
ST. PETE, FLORIDA 33733
727-906-8864

P.O. No. Terms Project

THANK FOR YOUR BUSINESS. PAYMENT DUE AT TIME OF RECEIPT
Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

EXTRA CHARGES 0.00 0.00
REMOVED THE SPIRAL PODOCARPUS IN FRONT OF THE MONUMENT SIGN
AND REPLACED WITH A 30 GALLON FOX TAIL PALM

300.00 300.00

INSTALLED TWO 30 GALLON FOX TAIL PALMS ON EACH SIDE OF THE
ENTRANCE.  A TOTAL OF 4 FOXTAIL PALMS

1,200.00 1,200.00

INSTALLED A 30 GALLON FOX TAIL PALM ON  THE CENTER INSIDE
ISLAND

300.00 300.00

REMOVED THE REMAINING MAGNOLIA 100.00 100.00

$1,900.00
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                    INVOICE Page 1 of 1

Invoice Number 2003552
Invoice Date November 14, 2022
Purchase Order 215616610
Customer Number 170545
Project Number 215616610

       

 
Bill To

Bullfrog Creek CDD
Accounts Payable 
c/o Inframark 
210 North University Drive, Suite 702 
Coral Springs  FL 33071
United States 

Please Remit To
Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (SCSI)
13980 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago  IL 60693 
United States 

Project Bullfrog Creek CDD - District Engineering Services
Project Manager Stewart, Tonja L For Period Ending October 28, 2022
Current Invoice Total (USD) 800.00

Follow up with District Manager after storm and discussions with District Manager
Top Task 2023 2023 FY General Consulting

Professional Services

Category/Employee
Current 

Hours Rate
Current 
Amount

Clark, Caitlin Lee Ann 0.50 144.00  72.00
Stewart, Tonja L 3.50 208.00  728.00

Subtotal Professional Services 4.00 800.00

Top Task Subtotal 2023 FY General Consulting 800.00

Total Fees & Disbursements 800.00
INVOICE TOTAL (USD) 800.00

 

Due upon receipt or in accordance with terms of the contract
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Bullfrog Creek 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
November 30, 2022 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND - ADMIN

GENERAL 

FUND - WEST

GENERAL 

FUND - EAST

SERIES 2015 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2017 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 50,472               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        50,472                

Accounts Receivable - Other 14,807               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        14,807                

Assessments Receivable - Tax Collector 1,598                 -                        -                        1,099                 2,298                 -                        -                        4,995                  

Due From Other Funds -                        -                        -                        5,625                 11,924               -                        -                        17,549                

Investments:

Interest Account -                        -                        -                        45,009               97,922               -                        -                        142,931              

Prepayment Account -                        -                        -                        64                      258                    -                        -                        322                     

Reserve Fund -                        -                        -                        13,099               136,932             -                        -                        150,031              

Revenue Fund -                        -                        -                        33,442               19,068               -                        -                        52,510                

Sinking fund -                        -                        -                        35,000               75,000               -                        -                        110,000              

Prepaid Trustee Fees -                        1,704                 1,704                 -                        -                        -                        -                        3,408                  

Deposits 3,772                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        3,772                  

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        3,638,907          -                        3,638,907           

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        449,529             449,529              

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        4,885,471          4,885,471           

TOTAL ASSETS 70,649$             1,704$               1,704$               133,338$           343,402$           3,638,907$        5,335,000$        9,524,704$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 10,773$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      10,773$              

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,335,000          5,335,000           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,773               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,335,000          5,345,773           

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Trustee Fees -                        1,704                 1,704                 -                        -                        -                        -                        3,408                  

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        -                        -                        133,338             343,402             -                        -                        476,740              

Unassigned: 59,876               -                        -                        -                        -                        3,638,907          -                        3,698,783           

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 59,876               1,704                 1,704                 133,338             343,402             3,638,907          -                        4,178,931           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 70,649$             1,704$               1,704$               133,338$           343,402$           3,638,907$        5,335,000$        9,524,704$         

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 266,226$         11,545$              (254,681)$        4.34%

TOTAL REVENUES 266,226           11,545                (254,681)          4.34%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000             2,000                  10,000             16.67%

District Counsel 6,000               168                     5,832               2.80%

District Engineer 6,000               800                     5,200               13.33%

District Manager 35,000             5,833                  29,167             16.67%

Auditing Services 5,300               -                          5,300               0.00%

Website Compliance 1,900               1,100                  800                  57.89%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 300                  108                     192                  36.00%

Public Officials Insurance 2,674               -                          2,674               0.00%

Legal Advertising 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Bank Fees 150                  -                          150                  0.00%

Meeting Expense 2,260               -                          2,260               0.00%

Website Administration 1,500               200                     1,300               13.33%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  175                     -                       100.00%

Total Administration 75,259             10,384                64,875             13.80%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 58,500             10,394                48,106             17.77%

Total Electric Utility Services 58,500             10,394                48,106             17.77%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 5,000               795                     4,205               15.90%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 5,000               795                     4,205               15.90%

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 10,537             762                     9,775               7.23%

Amenity Center Pest Control 14,000             -                          14,000             0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,342               -                          3,342               0.00%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 1,408               -                          1,408               0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 12,000             -                          12,000             0.00%

R&M-Plant Replacement 6,000               1,900                  4,100               31.67%

Landscape - Mulch 7,000               -                          7,000               0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 43,200             6,465                  36,735             14.97%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 1,000               750                     250                  75.00%

(In Whole Numbers)

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund - Admin (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund - Admin (001)

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Irrigation Maintenance 4,000               -                          4,000               0.00%

Capital Outlay 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Reserve   13,046             -                          13,046             0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 117,533           9,877                  107,656           8.40%

Debt Service

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 2,500               208                     2,292               8.32%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 7,435               -                          7,435               0.00%

Total Debt Service 9,935               208                     9,727               2.09%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 266,227           31,658                234,569           11.89%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (1)                     (20,113)               (20,112)            2011300.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (1)                     -                          1                      0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1)                     -                          1                      0.00%

Net change in fund balance (1)$                   (20,113)$             (20,110)$          2011300.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 79,989             79,989                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 79,988$           59,876$              
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                        -$                     0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                       1,704                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     1,704$                

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General Fund - West (002)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                        -$                     0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                       1,704                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     1,704$                

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General Fund - East (003)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     207$                   207$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -                       5,625                  5,625               0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       5,832                  5,832               0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       5,832                  5,832               0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     5,832$                5,832$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                       127,506              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     133,338$            

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2015 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     1$                       1$                    0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 272,844           11,924                (260,920)          4.37%

TOTAL REVENUES 272,844           11,925                (260,919)          4.37%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 80,000             -                          80,000             0.00%

Interest Expense 192,844           -                          192,844           0.00%

Total Debt Service 272,844           -                          272,844           0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 272,844           -                          272,844           0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       11,925                11,925             0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     11,925$              11,925$           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 331,477           331,477              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 331,477$         343,402$            

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

Series 2017 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                        -$                     0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                       3,638,907           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     3,638,907$         

BULLFROG CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending November 30, 2022

General Fixed Assets Account Group Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

10/26/2022 Payment 1282 AMELIA BUILDING MAINTENANCE INC 666.67 666.67 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 1283 COSTA VERDE LANDS, LLC 7,638.75 7,638.75 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1287 AMELIA BUILDING MAINTENANCE INC 3,290.00 3,290.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1288 AMY COROB 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1289 COSTA VERDE LANDS, LLC 3,400.00 3,400.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1290 MACROLEASE 1,494.00 1,494.00 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1291 ST. JOHNS COUNTY UTILITIE DEPT 30.24 30.24 0.00

11/9/2022 Payment 1292 US BANK 4,040.63 4,040.63 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 1293 AMELIA BUILDING MAINTENANCE INC 1,720.00 1,720.00 0.00

11/16/2022 Payment 1294 FPL 1,734.71 1,734.71 0.00

11/22/2022 Payment 1295 FPL 982.58 982.58 0.00

11/22/2022 Payment 1296 TECO 47.18 47.18 0.00

10/11/2022  JE000032 Loan Payment for Eastern Funding 1,494.00 1,494.00 0.00

Total Checks 26,738.76 26,738.76 0.00

Deposits

11/18/2022  JE000030 assessment distribution G/L 
Accoun

8,448.79 8,448.79 0.00

11/30/2022  JE000031 assessment distribution G/L 
Accoun

17,297.57 17,297.57 0.00

Total Deposits 25,746.36 25,746.36 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000004 chk#1223### Grank Oaks CDD 1,841.03 0.00 1,841.03

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 1,841.03 1,841.03

G/L Balance 31,038.68

Bank Account No. 9049

Statement No. 11-22

Statement Date 11/30/2022

Statement Balance 32,879.71G/L Balance (LCY) 31,038.68

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 31,038.68

Subtotal 31,038.68

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 32,879.71

Outstanding Checks 1,841.03

Ending Balance 31,038.68

Differences 0.00

TRUIST- GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

GRAND OAKS CDD
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